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EX ALDERMAN NEWSLETTER 580 AND CHESTERFIELD UNAPPROVED 525

May 6, 2023

Last week’s newsletter had more Town and Country features. This week it is
Chesterfield.

NEW HOMES IN TOWN AND COUNTRY The following proposed new homes were
before the Architectural Review Board on May 1. All plans submitted passed.

12920 Timmor Ct

coming
I’m not sure about the large lake and mountains behind the house off of Topping Rd.
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19 Williamsburg Estates (off of Clayton Rd and Mason Rd)
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UNAPPROVED CHESTERFIELD NEWSLETTER 525

May 6, 2023
CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER

WEDNESDAY APRIL 26, 2023

Report Ti £0 Generic Business/Location
e | e Address Name

21-2013 - Prisoner Pickup — A subject was transported from St. Charles City PD and
booked for charges related to Trespassing.

Subdivision Sector|Ward Incident Type

Other calls for service included traffic stops, business checks, a fire alarm, suspicious
vehicles, burglar alarms, sick cases, loud music, and an assist invalid.



Beginning:04/25/2023, 16X0KX
2200 CLARKSON Stolen Vehicle
2311 e ding:04126/2023,  |MEADOW OAK WOODS 3 |*  |Automobie
0730 DR

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unlocked Acura MDX with keys in vehicle stolen from driveway.

23-1711 Stolen Vehicle: A vehicle on Meadow Oak was stolen from the victim’s
driveway sometime overnight. The vehicle was left unlocked with the keys
inside. Report forwarded to the detective bureau.

Beginning:08/08/2022, 15XXX
1210 MEADOWBROOK
231714 | E ding:01/13/2023, E%%NET['}; FARM 3 3 [Fraud Scam
0000

Arrested: N/A || |

Brief Narrative Description: Victim was scammed into sending $10,300 via Bitcoin to a friend she met online who claimed to need
help paying for a lawsuit.

23-1714 Fraud: A female subject responded to the station to report she was scammed
out of $14,000. The victim stated she sent the money to someone claiming they lost
their oil rig and needed help.

Beglnnlng:?gp[‘)22€3a’2023, Olive Blvd & Possession of
231716 Ending:04/26/2023. Swingley Ridge 4 2 S_tolen Property
1202 Rd License Plates

Arrested: Ballos, Stephen | W | 54 | M

Brief Narrative Descriptien: During a traffic stop, officers discovered vehicle was displaying stolen license plates.

23-1716 Stolen Property: During a traffic stop on Olive and Swingley Ridge, the officer
discovered one of the license plates on the vehicle was stolen. The driver was arrested,
conveyed to the station, and booked. He was issued a summons for both Possession of Stolen
Property and traffic offenses and released with a court date.

Stephen Ballos 54

=

04/26/23 Possession of Stolen License Plates Chesterfield PD
07/27/16 Speeding $175 fine MO Hwy Patrol
04/14/14 Moving Violation reduced to Parking Vio $216 fine St. Ann PD
12/16/11 Littering (likely criminal vio reduced) $600 fine St. Charles Co SO
06/08/09 Moving Vio reduced to Laud Muffler $149 fine MO Hwy Patrol
02/2009 DWI Refused Breath test St. Louis Co
12/05/08 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vol $189 fine St. Charles Co SO
08/18/02 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffle $100 MO Hwy Patrol

10/01/93 Failure to Keep Right causing Accident (crash) $100 fine MO Hwy Patrol



23-1717 Motor Vehicle Collison with Injuries: An elderly female lost control of her vehicle on
Greentrails South and crashed into a brick mailbox. She was transported to the hospital with
minor injuries and her vehicle was towed due to disabling damage. The owner of the mailbox
was at the scene and ironically was considering replacing the mailbox this morning.

23-1718 Disturbance/Assault: A resident on Parliament reported a contractor he hired created
a disturbance at his residence and threatened him. The contractor gave a conflicting
statement. The parties separated and the report will be forwarded to the Prosecuting Attorney
for consideration of charges.

An officer responded to St. Louis County Intake to pick up a subject who failed to appear for a
Traffic offense. He was conveyed to the station, booked, and will be given a new court date
upon release.

A vehicle stolen from Monarch Trace Ct. on 1/14/2023 was recovered unoccupied in
Berkley. An ID Officer responded to the tow lot, processed the vehicle, and notified the
owner.

Beginning:06/01/2022,
1200 15XX FOXHAM CHESTERFIELD

Ending:04/22/2023, DR HILL
0000

231721 3 3 Fraud Identity Theft

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's social security number to open a credit card. The credit card now has
$24,000 in charges.

Beginning:04/26/2023,

231725 1805 T7XXX NORTH CHESTERFIELD 4 4 Liquor Violation
Ending:04/26/2023, OUTER 40 RD QUTLETS Open Container
1805

Arrested: Stopke, Alyssa |W |22 | F
Brief Narrative Description: While investigating a car crash, officers found open containers of alcohol in the vehicle.

Alyssa Stopke 22

/’

04/26/23 Operate Motor Veh with Open Alcohol Containers Chesterfield PD
05/14/20 Speeding 16-19 over limit $193 fine Manchester PD




Beginning:04/26/2023,
1723 17XXX NORTH CHESTERFIELD Trespassing Private

Ending:04/26/2023, OUTER 40 RD OUTLETS Property
1726

Arrested: Rowe, Pearlie |W |42 | M
Brief Narratlve Description: Subject refused to leave property after being trespassed

231726

rs
s

23- 1726 Trespassing — N. Outer 40 — An |ntOX|cated subject was escorted from the
Lil Wayne concern at the Factory after causing a disturbance. He returned and began
banging on the glass in an attempt to re-enter. He was arrested and booked for
Trespassing.

Pearlie Rowe 42

04/26/23 Trespassing Chesterfield PD
03/06/11 Speeding 11-15 over limit $46 fine Fair Grove PD
04/01/08 Speeding 10 mph over limit $30 fine MO Hwy Patrol
04/15/05 Driving While Revoked $300 fine MO Hwy Patrol
05/29/04 Speeding 11-15 over limit $55 fine MO Hwy Patrol

Other calls for service included traffic stops, burglar alarms, a fight, suspicious vehicles,
motorist assist, citizen contact, and a sick case.

23-1721 Identity Theft: A resident on Foxham reported person(s) unknown opened an
unauthorized credit card account using her personal information. Over $24,000 in
charges have been made to the fraudulent account.

23-1726 Trespassing: An unruly fan attending the concert at the Factory created a
disturbance and was asked to leave. His continual refusal to do so resulted in his arrest
by officers working the event.

23-1724: An SEU officer patrolling the Factory lot at the concert investigated a report of
an unauthorized person selling t-shirts at the event. The incident resulted in the
arrest of a subject as he was found to have a warrant out of Maryland Heights.

Patrol and traffic officers provided traffic control at the end of the Factory concert.

THURSDAY APRIL 27, 2023

Beginning:04/27/2023,
0345 16XXX SWINGLEY NO SUBDIVISION Property Damage

Ending:04/27/2023, RIDGE RD WARD 2 ATM
0630

231730

S
h)

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject attempted to remove cash box from ATM.

23-1730 - Tampering/ATM

Officer's received a call for occupants of a dark colored SUV tampering with the ATM at
Sterling Bank at 16100 Swingley Ridge Road. Upon arrival officers found a black Chevy
Suburban backed up sideways to the ATM machine with heavy duty chains wrapped
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around the trailer hitch and laying on the ground in front of the ATM. No suspects were
located in the area. The ATM was heavily damaged but access to the cash was not
made.

Video from the bank/ATM was obtained but the suspects wore hoods and could not be
identified. The vehicle was apparently stolen out of St. Louis City and had it's steering
column broken off and ignition exposed. Confirmation on the owner and theft was not
confirmed at the time of this report, officer's are waiting on a response from St. Louis

Beginning:04/25/2023, XX
1530 CHESTERFIELD

— CHESTERFIELD
Endlng.?é%ﬂZOB, INDUSTRIAL BLVD INDUSTRIAL PARK

23173

(5]
EcY

Fraud Checks

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject fraudulently cashed three checks and attempted to cash a fourth.

23-1733 - Fraud Report

Victim had checks stolen and later altered and then cashed at St. John's bank in north
county. Possible suspect information was developed and the case was forwarded to the
detective bureau.

23-1734 - Bank Robbery A Valley Park 22-year old arrested.

At approximately 11:00 AM this morning, officers were called to a bank robbery in
progress at the Regions Bank at Chesterfield Airport Road and Chesterfield Industrial
Boulevard. Upon arrival the suspect had already fled in a tan colored Honda sedan and
no plate information was available. The suspect passed a note to the cashier but no
weapon was displayed. The cashier followed protocol and placed money into the tan
duffle bag the suspect brought with him. The suspect then exited the bank and drove
south on Chesterfield Industrial Blvd until out of sight of bank employees. Investigation
and ID work was completed by the officers on scene. Detectives who arrived to assist
also developed information that the same suspect entered Chase Bank and PNC Bank
on Chesterfield Airport Road but then exited without attempting a robbery or making



any transaction. Information was later developed on a possible suspect and vehicle
license plate, and officers from several units are working together at this time to locate
and apprehend the suspect.

The suspect Quinton Amant, 22, of Valley Park, was arrested two days after the robbery
by the Florida Highway Patrol.

This was posted on Facebook by the Chesterfield Police on Monday May 1:

BANK ROBBERY:

On 04-27-2023, this department responded to a call for a Bank Robbery at Regions
Bank located at 100 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd. Upon arrival, the Officers were advised
that the suspect had fled the scene with an undetermined amount of cash.

Due to the dedication and hard work performed by the Officers and Investigators with
this department, the suspect was identified and with the assistance of our friends with
the Florida State Highway Patrol, the suspect was arrested and taken into custody on
04-29-2023. The suspect is identified as:

Quinton Amant
W/M

DOB: 01-18-2001
HGT: 602 WGT: 220



We are truly grateful for the assistance provided by the Florida State Highway Patrol,
and we are grateful that no Bank employees were harmed physically. Although the
suspect is in custody, this remains an active investigation.

We last wrote about Amant in our December 21, 2020 edition of Drunks and Thieves
reporting that Amant on June 27, 2019 was arrested for stealing two bottles of Jim
Beam from the Wal Mart Store. In 2020 he pled guilty to the theft and was fined $300.

0429/23 Florida ugshot Amant in action on 4/27 robbinEj bank 2019 Wal Mart theft

This is from the court documents:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

-VS- Ct
QUINTON S AMANT RACE: White
1428 STONEY MEADOWS DR. SEX: Male
APARTMENT D DOB:  01/18/2001
VALLEY PARK, MO 63088 : HGT: 6'02"
WGT:. 220lbs.
Aliases: _ P.D.: Chesterfield

ORI Number: MO0959A0(
Defendant
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COUNT: 01 STEALING OR ATTEMPT TO STEAL - FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTION - CLASS B FELONY

That Quinton Amant , in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class B felony of stealing,
punishable upon conviction under Section(s) 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about April 27, 2023,
in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated U.S. Currency, which property

was owned by Regions Bank, a financial institution, as defined by Section 570.010, RSMo, and defendant appropriated
such property without the consent of Regions Bank and with the purpose to deprive Regions Bank thereof.

|, Randy McWilliams, DSN 0332, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that

false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts
contained herein are true and documented in report number 23-1734. | have
probable cause to believe that on April 27, 2023, at 100 Chesterfield Industrial
Blvd, Quinton Amant, White, Male, DOB 01/18/2001, 6'02", 220Ibs, committed

one or more criminal offense(s).
Count: 01 STEALING OR ATTEMPT TO STEAL - FROM FINANCIAL

INSTITUTION - CLASS B FELONY
The facts supporting this belief are as follows: The defendant was identified as
the person who entered the Regions Bank in Chesterfield on April 27, 2023,
handed a note to the clerk requesting that she fill his bag with money, took the
money, abproximately $2300, and left the location. The defendant's vehicle,
which is registered to the defendant's father, was captured on camera in the

vicinity.

Randy McWilliams, DSN 0332, Chesterfield Police Department

[Signaturm Date:__ ()Y / ﬂ[ 203

The one thing that amazed me was that St. Louis County Assoc. Circuit Judge Nancy
McLaughlin set a bond at just $25,000 for a guy who inferred he had a weapon and
stole money in theory that belonged to the bank and the citizens who deposit at the
bank.

THURSDAY APRIL 27 continued
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Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for auto accidents,
traffic hazards, injured animal, suspicious person/vehicles, alarms, sick cases, along
with making routine patrols of businesses, neighborhoods, and parks.

Beginning:04/17/2023
: FRIENDSHIP
1411 X VILLAGE VIEW Assault Common
231736 |Ending:04/21/2023,  |DR VILLAGE OF WEST |2 T |- Actual Assault
P COUNTY

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Marrative Description: Resident advised she was struck in the face by an employee.

Beginning:04/08/2023,
231739 0723 3XX S WOODSs BROOKING PARK 1 1 Elderly Abuse
Ending:04/08/2023, MILL RD VILLAGE Nursing Home
1328

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Delayed report of elder abuse/neglect that led to the death of the victim.

23-1739 Elder Neglect: An out-of-state family member believes that her mother did not
receive adequate care from a Chesterfield nursing facility. The detective bureau is

aware and will investigate further.

Beginning:04/27/2023,

Ending:04/27/2023, DR
1701

231742 1651 XX BROADMOOR FOUR SEASONS |1 1 Assault Domestic

Arrested: Powell Ron |B |44 | M

|Elrief Narrative Description: Reporting party was struck and strangled by ex-boyfriend after he found about her romantic partner.

23-1742 Domestic Assault: A resident on Broadmoor reported she was assaulted by
her ex-boyfriend. Medical refused. The suspect was contacted and arrested. Muni
Court was contacted and the suspect is to be held until a warrant can be issued on the

28th,
Ron Powell 44 Chesterfield

04/27/23 Domestic Assault

11/24/22 Expired Lic Plates, No Veh Ins

09/29/22 No Valid Lic Plate, Parking Violation
08/13/19 Unreg Vehicle $30 fine

07/03/17 Unregistered Veh $51 fine

03/05/16 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $160 fine
01/25/10 License Plate Vio $30 fine

FRIDAY April 28, 2023
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Chesterfield PD
Velda City PD
Creve Coeur PD
Creve Coeur PD
St. Ann PD
St. Charles Co PD
MO Hwy Patrol



23-1747 - Leaving the Scene of a Crash — Olive Blvd — A Dodge Challenger backed
over a parking lot median, striking a parked Volkswagen in the lot of Stack House. The
driver, who knew he accidentally backed over the median, did not know he had stuck a
vehicle. Shortly afterwards he called Stack House to report the crash after finding
damage on his vehicle. Officers responded to his residence to complete the crash
report.

Other calls for service included traffic stops, a vehicle lock-out, sick cases, a 911 hang-
up, suspicious vehicle, and a burglar alarm.

23-1750 - Sudden Death Report

A 51 year old female subject passed away in her sleep sometime over the night. The
victim was traveling with her husband and were staying at the Homewood Suites on
Chesterfield Parkway. The Medical Examiner was contacted and arrived on scene. The
death was ruled to be of natural causes, but the Medical Examiner took the possession
of the victim due to the family being from out of town and arrangements needing to be
made.

23-1755 - Sudden Death Report

A 96 year old female passed away in her sleep sometime last night. The victim did not
show up for work this morning and friends were concerned, so officers did a check the
welfare of her residence. The victim was found deceased and the Medical Examiner
ruled the death to be of natural causes. Officers stayed with the victim until family and
funeral home attendants arrived at the home.

Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for auto accidents,
traffic hazards, alarms, and sick cases, along with making routine patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

23-1756 - Fugitive Arrest - 164: An officer stopped a car and discovered the driver had
active warrants from another jurisdiction. The officer arrested the subject and booked
them at the station.

23-1758 - Fugitive Arrest: A Des Peres Officer arrested a subject with an active
Chesterfield Warrant and delivered them to our station. A Chesterfield Officer took
custody of the suspect and booked them.

23-1759 - Open Door - Bellechasse: A neighbor reported an unsecured rear door.
Officers cleared the house and found no signs of foul play.

13



23-1760 - Noise Complaint - Pembury: An officer attempted to follow up on an ongoing
noise complaint regarding a generator. The residents did not answer the door.

No Report - Sudden Death - Olive Blvd: An elderly nursing home resident died of
apparent natural causes. Members of the nursing home staff handled all notifications.

An officer picked up a prisoner from St. Louis County with active Chesterfield Warrants
and conveyed the suspect back to the station.

SATURDAY April 29, 2023

Beginning:04/29/2023, Burglary
0206 20XX COUNTY - .
231763 Ending:04/29/2023, CORK DR VILLAGE GREEN |3 3 Residential -
0214 Home

Arrested: Julussen, Jens |[W |24 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Boyfriend was attempting to forcibly gain entry to his girlfriend's apartment during a domestic dispute.

23-1763 - County Cork - Burglary First Degree/ Property Damage/ Resisting Arrest
by Flight - An intoxicated subject attempted to enter his ex-girlfriends apartment with
her inside; first by trying to kick in the door, causing damage to the door, then after
failing to make entry, he brought over a nearby ladder and tried to climb in through her
2" floor window. The subject fled when police came on the scene. Officers were able
to determine the suspect ran to his nearby apartment where at first he refused to open
the door. Eventually, Officers using patience and good communication, were able to
convince the suspect to surrender to them. He was placed under arrest without further
incident. Warrants to be applied for.

23-1763 — Follow-up to Midnight watch’s EOS — Burglary 15/ Prop Damage/
Resisting — County Cork: The reporting officer transported the subject down to St.
Louis County Intake for warrant application. The PA’s office issued warrants on the
subject for Burglary 15t — Class C Felony, Property Damage 2" Degree — Class B
Misdemeanor and Resisting/Interfering with Arrest — Class C Felony with a bond set at
$50,000 cash only with no 10% authorized

Jens Julussen 24

d )

| =

04/29/23 Burglary 15t Degree, Property Damage, Resisting Arrest Chesterfield PD
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23-1762 - Prisoner Pick-Up - St Louis City PD - Officer responded to St Louis City PD
for a subject with active Chesterfield Warrants.

Officers responded to calls for sick cases, disturbances, suspicious persons, alarms,
and traffic hazards.

23-1764 — Fugitive Arrest — E/B 1-64/ Chesterfield Pkwy E: While conducting a traffic
stop, the officer’s investigation revealed the driver had Fugitive traffic warrants out of
Jefferson County and Webster Groves. The driver was arrested and transported back to
the station where she was booked and placed in holdover awaiting pick up.

Beginning:04/27/2023, XX Burglary
1600 CHESTERFIELD .
231766 Ending:04/29/2023, CHESTERFIELD VILLAGE MALL 4 2 Corljmermal -
0717 MALL Business

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject stole about $2000 worth of clothing from closed store in closed off section of the mall.

23-1766 — Burglary — Chesterfield Mall: An officer responded for a reported Burglary
from one of the businesses in the mall. Security found the front door of the business
unsecure. The business owner responded and determined approximately $2,000 worth
of children’s clothing was stolen. Awaiting possible video surveillance.

23-1768 — Attempt Suicide/ CIT — San Angelo Dr: An 82-year-old resident attempted
to take his own life when he was advised by his doctor that he has limited time to live
from his multiple health issues. The subject was transported to Mercy Hospital for
treatment.

Beginning:04/14/2023, Larceny Over
231770 0800 W@Ison C_reek Ct& 0 0 $?50
Ending:04/28/2023, Wilson Ridge Ln Neighborhood
1600 Association

Arrested: N/A| ||
Brief Marrative Description: Sprinkler system cut out and stolen.

Officers responded to calls for service to include traffic hazards, alarms, motorist
assists, citizen contacts, check the welfares, sick cases, disturbances and a
harassment.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided routine patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

Beginning:04/26/2023,

1000 12XX Fraud Identity
231771 | Ending:04/29/2023, | GOOSEBERRY LN FIENUP FARMS 16 4 | Thek
1518

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's social security information to open a credit card.

23-1771 ldentity Theft: A resident on Gooseberry reported an unauthorized Bank of
America credit card was opened using her personal information.

15



Beginning:04/28/2023,
0000 1XX CONWAY

Ending:04/29/2023, COVE DR
1525

Property Damage
CONWAY COVE 2 2 Neighborhood
Association

231772

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Victim's neighbor wrote on a wall that the victim claims is owned by the Homeowners Association.

23-1772 Vandalism: A resident on Conway Cove reported a neighbor used a marker
to deface property in the area. The incident is still under investigation, but it appears
the marked property may belong to the suspect neighbor.

23-1778 Dog Bite: The father of the 9-year-old victim reported his son was bitten by a
dog yesterday. Medical attention had already been obtained. The incident occurred at
the home of the victim’s friend on Doresay. When the incident occurred, the dog was
tied up just outside the front door of the residence. Dog is current on its

vaccinations. Case to be referred to Muni Court at the insistence of the victim’s father.

23-1411: On 4/6/2023 a burglary was reported at a business address on Long Rd. A
2014 Mazda was one of the things stolen during this burglary. The Mazda was
recovered in St. Louis City during yesterday’s midnight watch. Today, an ID officer
responded to St. Louis City Tow and processed the vehicle.

23-1776: A 2017 Honda was repossessed from an address on Ridge Trail.

SUNDAY APRIL 30, 2023

Beglnnlng:ggﬁ?a’EOQS, Wild Horse Creek
231783 Ending:04/29/2023, Rd & Chesterfield 4 4 DWI Alcohal
2339 Phovy W

Arrested: Mauzy, Adria |W |47 | F

Brief Narrative Description: While investigating a single car crash, driver was found to be intoxicated.

23-1782/ 23-1783 - Traffic Accident/ DWI - Wildhorse Creek Rd/ Chesterfield
Parkway - A subject struck a light pole at the intersection. Investigation at the scene
determined she was impaired, and she was arrested for DWI.

Adria Mauzy 47 Chesterfield

04/29/23 DWI Chesterfield PD
07/23/20 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $170 fine Rock Hill PD
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Officers responded to calls for suspicious persons, traffic accidents, sick cases, and
burglar alarms.

Beginning:04/29/2023,
2200 13XX CARRIAGE Property Damage

Ending:04/30/2023,  |CROSSING LN COUNTRY PLACE |6 4 lto Mailbox
1000

231787

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Mailbox destroyed sometime during overnight hours.

23-1787 - Property Damage Report

Victim who lives on Carriage Crossing Lane reported person/s unknown damaged her
mailbox overnight. The mailbox was broken off its post and laying on the ground when
she came out this morning. A canvas for camera's or withnesses was conducted but no
evidence was found as of yet, one neighbor is still trying to look at his footage.

Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for auto accidents,
traffic hazards, alarms, and sick cases, along with making routine patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks

23-1790 - Firearm Destruction: A citizen turned three firearms into the station for
destruction.

The concert at The Factory was well attended.

Officers responded to calls for suspicious persons, suspicious vehicles, traffic crashes,
motorist assists, and others. They also conducted proactive traffic enforcement and
routine patrols of neighborhoods and businesses.

MONDAY May 1, 2023

23-1795-Open Door-17481 North Outer 40
While conducting business checks an Officer discovered an unlocked door. The
building was searched and secured by Officers.

23-1796-Fugitive Arrest-Chesterfield Airport Rd

During a traffic stop it was determined the driver was wanted by Ballwin PD for traffic
violations. The warrant was confirmed, and the Officer took the subject straight to
Ballwin for processing.

23-1797-Repossessed Vehicle-Willow Bend Park

A vehicle was repossessed from an address on Willow Bend Park. The vehicle was
entered as towed.

17



23-1554-FOLLOW UP-Missing Juvenile
A habitual runaway juvenile returned home in the early morning hours. The juvenile
detective was notified.

Officers handled calls for service to include sick cases, assist invalid, alarms and
motorist assist.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks and businesses, made traffic stops and
located open garage doors.

Beginning:05/01/2023,
0030 13X WOODS GLEN Stolen Vehicle

Ending:05/01/2023, MANORLAC DR CONDOMINIUM Automobile
0702

231798

Y
—

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Kia Optima stolen during overnight hours.

23-1798 - Stolen Auto Report

Victim who lives on Manorlac Drive had his white 2015 Kia Optima with MSL EE2-R2F
for 2025 stolen from the street in front of his residence. The vehicle was locked, and no
key fob was in the vehicle. Broken glass was found where the vehicle was parked,
indicating they broke one of the windows to gain access. Officers conducted an area
canvas and located the vehicle parked on Land O Woods Drive, the rear driver side
window was shattered and the steering column was broken exposing the ignition
system. The canvas also produced video from a nearby home showing a black 4 door
sedan being followed by a white sedan during the time of occurrence, however no plate
information was readable. Case to be forwarded to the bureau.

Beginning:04/30/2023,
2230 8XX JUDSON WOODS GLEN Stolen Vehicle

Ending:05/01/2023, MANCR DR CONDOMINIUM Automobile
0814

231801

—
—

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Hyundai Elantra stolen during overnight hours.

23-1801 - Stolen Auto Report

Victim who lives on Judson Manor Drive reported her white, 2018 Hyundai Elantra with
MSL RH2-E6E for 2024 was stolen from her apartment parking lot. There was broken
glass in the parking spot, indicating a window was broken to gain entry to the vehicle.
Officers conducted a canvas of the area and found a video from a nearby apartment
that showed a black 4 door sedan, occupied by 3 male subjects, who entered the
victim's car and then drove off. Again no plate information was available but it is
believed it was the same vehicle seen in video of the vehicle stolen in report 23-1798.

Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for auto accidents,

traffic hazards, suspicious vehicles, alarms, and sick cases, along with making routine
patrols of businesses, neighborhoods, and parks.
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23-1806 - Prisoner Pickup - St. Charles County: A day shift officer responded to St.
Charles County to pick up a prisoner with a Chesterfield Warrant. The prisoner
complained of chest pains and needing her chemotherapy medications. Due to the
suspect having an outstanding felony warrant, she was taken to St. Luke's for a fit for
confinement by an evening shift Officer. After obtaining a fit for confinement an officer
conveyed the suspect back to the station to be booked. Another officer subsequently
transported her to St. Louis County Intake.

Beginning:04/10/2023,

1759 CHESTERFIELD

Larceny Over
4X THF BLVD Target COMMONS EAST

$750 Shoplifting

(s3]
=Y

231807 | Ending:04/18/2023,

0000

Arrested: N/A| | |
Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects stole on five separate occasions with a total theft value of approximately $2000.

23-1807 - Larceny - THF: An SEU Officer took a delayed theft report from Target. The
Officer's investigation is ongoing.

Beginning:05/01/2023,

1533 CHESTERFIELD Larceny under
Ending:05/01/2023, | 1XX THF BLVD | Walmart COMMONS $750 Shoplifting
1533

Arrested: Bitticks, Yvonne | W |68 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Subject concealed multiple items in a shopping bag then exited the store without making any attempt to
pay.

23-1808- Larceny - THF: SEU Officers arrested a suspect who had concealed
approximately $30 in merchandise and tried to exit the store without paying. The
Officers' investigation found the suspect had no prior arrests and they released her on a
summons.

Yvonne Bitticks 68

05/01/23 Stealing Chesterfield PD

[s2]
I

231808

23-1810 - CIT - N. Woods Mill: A female subject expressed suicidal ideations to her
doctor due to ongoing medical problems. Paramedics transported the female to Mercy
for a psychological evaluation. The subject's Doctor completed an affidavit.

23-1814 - Open Door - Clarkson Rd: An employee of a neighboring business reported
the adjacent business had an open front door. Officers responded, cleared and secured
the building, and observed no signs of criminal activity.

Beginning:05/01/2023,

231817 1750 16K WEST COUNTY 6 4 Larceny Over
Ending:05/01/2023, BURKHARDT PL YMCA $750 Person
1910

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Gold wedding band stolen after it was left at YMCA.

23-1817 - Larceny - Burkhardt Place: The victim reported he took off his gold wedding
ring, valued at $1200, to work out at the YMCA and placed it in his pocket. He later
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discovered the ring missing and he believes it fell out. A search for the ring met with
negative results. The ring has not been turned in to the staff. A female gym patron,
whom the subject was working out in the vicinity of, recalled hearing something metal
strike the ground and seeing something that might have been a ring.

23-1818 - Wildhorse Creek: An officer responded to a report of an injured deer in the
roadway. The responding Officer dispatched the deer and made the necessary
notifications to arrange for the removal of the carcass.

22-5092 - Recovered License Plate - A St. Louis County Officer conducted a traffic
stop and arrested the driver. This officer's investigation revealed the license plate on the
car was reported stolen out of Chesterfield's venue. The St. Louis County Officer
notified our department and arranged for Big Boys to tow the vehicle to their lot in
Lemay. A Chesterfield Officer responded to Big Boy's lot to recover and seize the stolen
item.

21-3515 - Prisoner Pickup - Florissant PD: An Officer picked up a suspect from
Florissant with an active Chesterfield Warrant for Stealing and Endangering the Welfare
of a Child. The officer conveyed the suspect back to the station and booked her on the
appropriate charges.

Beginning:05/01/2023,
2959 14XXX LAKE ON WHITE Assault

Ending:05/01/2023,  |REELFOOT ROAD THE Domestic
a0n LAKE DR

231821

—_
—

Arrested: Ueda, Keisuke |A |42 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Subject choked his son and shoved his wife.

23-1821 - Domestic Assault x2/ Child Abuse - Reelfoot Lake Dr - The suspect got
into a verbal altercation with his 10 yr old son. During the argument, the suspect
grabbed his son by the throat and lifted him off of the ground. When the mother
intervened, the father forcefully pushed her away. Officers arrested the suspect and will
be applying for warrants through St Louis County.

Keisuke Ueda 42

Dr. Ueda
Ueda is a pediatric neurologist at St. Louis Children’s Hospital.

05/01/23 2-counts Domestic Assault Chesterfield PD
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Here are the court documents:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

" VS-
KEISUKE UEDA ‘ RACE: Asian Or Pcfcis
14237 REELFOOT LAKE DRIVE SEX: Male
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017 . DOB:  05/30/1980
5 AR T 7 HGT:  5'06”
Aliases: @ H WGT:  140Ibs.
' P.D. Chesterfield

CHARGES . L
Count: 01 DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 4TH DEGREE - 1ST OR 2ND OFFENSE (1),(5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
Count: 02 ASSAULT- 4TH DEGREE - PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (1), (5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, charges:
COUNT: 01 DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 4TH DEGREE - 1ST OR 2ND OFFENSE (1),(5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR

That Keisuke Ueda, in violation of Section 565.076, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of domestic
assault in the fourth degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about
May 1, 2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause physical pain-to SU by
pushing her, and SU and defendant were family or household members in that SU was the spouse of the defendant.

565.076-003Y20201399.0 ‘

COUNT: 02 ASSAULT-4TH DEGREE - PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (1), (5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR
That Keisuke Ueda, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in the
fourth degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 1, 2023,

in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause phyS|caI pain to YU by grabbing hls neck
and lifting YU into the air.
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|, Christopher Ferlis, DSN 360, Chesterfield Police Department. knowing that
* false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts

contained herein are true and documented in report number 23-1821. | have
probable cause to believe that on May 1, 2023, in St. Louis County, MO, Keisuke
" Ueda, Asian Or Pcfcis, Male, DOB 05/30/1980, 5'06”, 140lbs, committed one or

more criminal oﬁense(s). ' :

Count 01  DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 4TH DEGREE - 1ST OR 2ND
OFFENSE (1),(5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR

Count: 02 ASSAULT- 4TH DEGREE - PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (1),
(5) - CLASS A MISDEMEANOR

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: Victim S.U. is married to the

Defendant. Victim YU is a tén-year-old child. Defendant is forty-two years old.

Victim S.U. reportéd to police that Defendant pushed her to the ground during an

altercation and also grabbed Y.U. by the neck and lifted him into the air. Both

S.U. and Y.U. were able to get away from the Defendant and run to a neighbors

house to contact police. |

Based upon the nature of the offense, | believe the Defendant pdses a danger to
both victims. A warrant is requested.

A $10,000 cash only bond was also issued.

This is the Ueda residence that the victim had to flee out of at 11pm an runto a
neighbor’s house to call the police.
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TUESDAY MAY 2, 2023

23-0793 - Prisoner Pick-Up - Officer responded to St Louis County to pick up a
prisoner with active Chesterfield warrants.

Officers responded to calls for alarms, loud music, suspicious persons, and traffic
hazards.

23-1823 Attempt Larceny: Two unlocked vehicles were entered on Rustic Oak with no
property taken. The report will be forwarded to the detective bureau.

23-1825 Stolen Vehicle: A 2020 Nissan Armada was stolen from the driveway on
Braefield. No camera or flock information was obtained. The report will be forwarded
to the detective bureau.

23-1826 Larceny: Company checks were stolen from a business on Clarkson
Rd. The checks were later cashed at an unknown location. The report will be
forwarded to the detective bureau.

23-1827 Fugitive Arrest: During a traffic stop, the driver was found to have warrants
out of Florissant for Failing to Appear on Traffic charges. He was arrested, booked,
and is awaiting pickup from Florissant.

23-1828 Found Property: Miscellaneous paperwork and other non-high value property
were found in the front yard of a residence on Deveronne Circle. The investigating
officer was able to identify the owner of some of the property and returned it to an
address in Wildwood where an earlier larceny from a vehicle occurred. The other
property could not be identified and was entered into evidence for safekeeping.

23-1829 Warrant Arrest: St. Louis County PD dropped off a subject for Failing to
Appear on Chesterfield traffic charges. He was booked, posted bond, and was
released with a new court date.

An officer responded to Eureka to pick up a subject who failed to appear for traffic and
stolen property offenses. He was conveyed to the station, booked, and will be issued
a new court date upon his release.

23-1831 - Larceny from a Vehicle - Sean Michael Sqg: The victim reported unknown
suspects stole his wallet and checkbook from his unlocked Mercedes overnight. The
suspects used the victim's credit and debit cards before the discovery of the crime.

23



23-1832 - Larceny from a Vehicle - Lansbrooke Ct: The victim reported unknown
suspects stole her wallet from her car overnight. The Officer's investigation revealed
the vehicle was likely left unlocked.

23-1760 (Update) - Noise Violation - Pembury: An officer attempted to follow up on an
ongoing ordinance violation related to the use of a generator. The officer discovered the
generator running after the time permitted by the ordinance. He attempted to contact
the occupants of the home but met with negative results.

Officers also responded to calls including; motor vehicle crashes, an incorrigible
juvenile, sick cases, and others. They also performed proactive traffic enforcement and
regular patrols of neighborhoods and businesses.

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

The longest time spent during this Council meeting was on Citizen Comments.

Ron Cawood started his comments by trying to get the Council to drop common sense
by including religion at Council meetings. Instead of the mayor leading the Council in
the pledge of allegiance followed by a silent non-secular silent prayer, he asked for a
pastor to give an opening prayer.
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Next he went on to a topic where the Council should have their feet held to the fire. It
involved the City spending $9,000 on yard signs supporting the Proposition U ballot
issue for a local sales tax on items purchased on the Internet. The same proposal lost in
2022.

Prop U lost by 63% (No votes) in the recent election. The Vote For Prop U yards signs
were available for citizens to pick up at City Hall. A number of Anti-Prop U people also
picked up the signs and changed them from Vote for Prop U to Vote No on Prop U.
“Signs in the road rights away in past elections were a NO-NO,” said Cawood pointing

out that the city had placed Vote YES signs along public streets in violation of the
ordinance.

PROP

rks, and Streets
ores
"ASfN VOTE
- W

.chesterfi eld.mo.us Tuesday, April 4

Sarah Keathley spoke next and complained about Chesterfield spending City money
on the Prop U political tax election.

Then Keathley praised Councilwoman Barb McGuinness for being the only
councilperson to vote NO on spending city tax revenue on a political issue.

“I would like to thank Barb McGuinness for putting Chesterfield residents first,” she said.
She also complained about being blown off by a councilman who told her he wasn’t

going to waste time answering her question about the Prop U spending. She said he
told her “I don’t want to hear about it.”.
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é '\:"| Sarah Keathley

Next it was Patty Vietmeier who asked a question.

“‘How and when is Mayor Nation and the rest of the Council going to pay back the
money you wasted on Prop U? Please be respectful to the residents who voted against
Prop U.

L3t Patty Vietmeier

Lastly it was Patricia Tocco who lost to incumbent Aaron Wahl in the April election.
Tocco continued to beat the drum about the clear opposition to Prop U and the City
spending tax money to run a political campaign to vote for it.

Tocco did bring up the point that some City budget summaries assumed Prop U passed
and included it. She was wrong. The budget summaries referred to Prop P for police
and fire responders. Tocco has come to several Council meeting making claims that
were false. This caused another lecture from Mayor Nation, but this time he kept his
voice down.

Tocco

NEW PARK ALMOST READY TO OPEN: The City Council voted 8-0 to use $40,435
from reserves to go with the $1,050,000 in Park Grants for the Logan Park on land
belonging to Logan University on Schoettler Road in Ward-2. The money will be used
for the following:
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10 Picnic Tables
14 Trash receptacles
5 Park benches
3 Pet waste stations

1 Hot coals bin
1 Drinking fountain
Electric service connection

Water service connection
2” Backflow installation with permit

The grand opening is expected to be at the end of May or the first week in June.
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Younger readers who don’t know who Ralph Kramden was. Ask you parents or better
yet grandparents.
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